The net proceeds from the Subscription will be HK$4.0 million. The Company intends to apply the
proceeds from the Subscription as general working capital of the Group, including but limited to, staff
costs and other administrative expenses.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal commercial
terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the Shareholders are concerned and is in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 390,000,000 Shares in issue. The following is a
table illustrating the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that there will be no change in the total number of Shares
in issue (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and the
date of Completion:

— 6 —

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx.% of
shareholding

Controlling Shareholder,
Substantial Shareholders and Directors

Delicate Edge Limited 98,280,000 25.20% 98,280,000 21.00%
King Nordic Limited 98,280,000 25.20% 98,280,000 21.00%
Mr. Liu Yan Chee James 57,720,000 14.80% 57,720,000 12.33%
Mr. Lam Pang 38,220,000 9.80% 38,220,000 8.17%

Subscriber A – – 45,240,000 9.67%
Subscriber B – – 16,380,000 3.50%
Subscriber C – – 16,380,000 3.50%

Other public Shareholders 97,500,000 25.00% 97,500,000 20.83%

Total 390,000,000 100.00% 468,000,000 100.00%

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

GENERAL

Completion of the Subscription is subject to fulfilment of the conditions under the Subscription
Agreement. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are
advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the
following meanings: